278185

CH \$40.00 11

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Rexam Closures and Containers Inc.	04/13/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Rexam Healthcare Packaging Inc.			
Street Address:	1899 N. Wilkinson Way			
City:	Perrysburg			
State/Country:	ОНЮ			
Postal Code:	43551			

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	11278185	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (248)689-4071

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (248) 689-3500

Email: castillo@reising.com

Correspondent Name: Robert C. Collins

Address Line 1: 755 W. Big Beaver Rd

Address Line 2: Suite 1850

Address Line 4: Troy, MICHIGAN 48084

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 25204

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Robert C. Collins

Total Attachments: 4

source=IP Assignment Agreement RCCI to RHPI April 13 2011#page1.tif source=IP Assignment Agreement RCCI to RHPI April 13 2011#page2.tif source=IP Assignment Agreement RCCI to RHPI April 13 2011#page3.tif source=IP Assignment Agreement RCCI to RHPI April 13 2011#page4.tif

<u>PATENT</u>

REEL: 026125 FRAME: 0420

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT

This INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT (the "Assignment") is made and entered into effective as of April 12, 2011, by and among REXAM CLOSURES AND CONTAINERS INC., a Delaware corporation having a place of business at 3245 Kansas Road, Evansville, Indiana 47725, USA ("RCCI"), and REXAM HEALTHCARE PACKAGING INC., a Delaware corporation having a place of business at 1899 N. Wilkinson Way, Perrysburg, OH 43551, USA ("RHPI").

WHEREAS, RCCI is the legal and beneficial owner of the US patents, non-US patents, US patent applications, non-US patent applications, invention records, trade secrets, US trademark registrations, non-US trademark registrations, US trademark applications, non-US trademark applications and/or trademarks listed in the attached Exhibit, together with the goodwill associated with and symbolized by such trademarks (the "<u>Trademarks</u>") and the common law rights therein, if any, (all collectively hereinafter the "<u>Intellectual Property</u>");

WHEREAS, RHPI is desirous of acquiring all rights, title and interest of RCCI in the Intellectual Property, and RCCI is willing to assign such rights to RHPI;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged:

- (1) RCCI hereby sells, assigns and transfers to RHPI all of its rights, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property, together with the goodwill of the business connected with the use of and symbolized by the Trademarks and that portion of Assignor's business which pertains to the referenced intent-to-use application filed pursuant to Section 1(b) of the United States Trademark Act (15 U.S.C. §1051, et seq.) and together with all related past, present, and future causes of action related to the Intellectual Property, either in law or in equity, including without limitation any claims of infringement or other misappropriation thereof and the right to recover therefor, and all rights associated with any reissue, re-examination or extension thereof.
- (2) This Assignment may be executed in several counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original, and all of which together shall be deemed to be one and the same instrument.

TRI1\761048v2

PATENT REEL: 026125 FRAME: 0421

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Assignment to be duly executed and delivered by their respective officers, effective as of the date first above written.

REXAM CLOSURES AND CONTAINERS INC.

By: Name: Frank C. Brown

Title: Vice President Date: 13 April 2011

REXAM HEALTHCARE PACKAGING INC.

Title: Vice President Date: /4 April 2011

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA COUNTY OF MECKLENBURG

I, Marsha B. McMurray, a Notary Public of the aforesaid County and State, do hereby certify that Frank C. Brown personally appeared before me this day and acknowledged that he is the Vice President of REXAM CLOSURES AND CONTAINERS INC., and that by authority duly given and as an act of the corporation, the foregoing instrument was signed in its name by him as its Vice President as the free act and deed of the corporation.

WITNESS MY HAND AND NOTARIAL SEAL this 13th day of April, 2011.

My Commission Expires: December 8, 2011

MARSHA B McMURRAY **NOTARY PUBLIC**

Mecklenburg County, North Carolina My commission expires: 12-8-11

TRI1\761048v2

PATENT

sha B.McMunau Notary Public (

REEL: 026125 FRAME: 0422

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA COUNTY OF MECKLENBURG

I, Marsha B. McMurray, a Notary Public of the aforesaid County and State, do hereby certify that Ronald H. Glasshoff personally appeared before me this day and acknowledged that he is the Vice President of REXAM HEALTHCARE PACKAGING INC., and that by authority duly given and as an act of the corporation, the foregoing instrument was signed in its name by him as its Vice President as the free act and deed of the corporation.

WITNESS MY HAND AND NOTARIAL SEAL this /4th day of ______, 2011.

My Commission Expires: December 8, 2011

MARSHA B MCMURRAY
NOTARY PUBLIC
Mecklenburg County, North Carolina
My commission expires: 12 - 8 - 11

EXHIBITS

Case <u>Reference</u>	Current Status	Title	Filing Date	Serial Number	Expiry <u>Date</u>		
PATENT APPI PAT-25204-US		Slide Rails and Friction Surfaces For Closure	31 Mar 2006	11/278,185	31 Mar 2026		
TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS TMK-00609-US Allowed PALMSOFT 22 Oct 2009 77/855386							

TRI1\761048v2 4

PATENT REEL: 026125 FRAME: 0424